## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-XX

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA, RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 2024-18 CALLING AND GIVING NOTICE OF A SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION TO BE HELD IN THE CITY ON TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 5, 2024 TO FILL THE REMAINING TERM OF THE VACANCY CREATED BY THE RESIGNATION OF FORMER DISTRICT 3 COUNCILMEMBER AND THUS CANCELLING THE SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION FOR THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY

WHEREAS, due to the resignation of District 3 Councilmember David Marquez on April 16, 2024, the City Council considered options to fill the vacancy on May 7, 2024, pursuant to Government Code Section 36512(b). The options were to fill the vacancy by either appointment or by calling a special election within 60 days of the resignation; and

WHEREAS, on May 7, 2024, the City Council of the City of Moreno Valley voted unanimously to allow the eligible voters of the District to elect who shall serve the remaining term of the vacancy, expiring December 2024 and adopted Resolution No. 2024-18, calling and giving notice of the holding of a Special Municipal to be held in District 3 on November 5, 2024; and

WHEREAS, on June 25, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2024-34 calling the General Municipal Election on November 5, 2024 for the Mayor, full two-year term; District 1, full four-year term; and District 3, full four-year term; and

WHEREAS, On July 15, 2024 the Registrar of Voters Office notified the City Clerk Department that both the short-term District 3 seat (Special Election with term expiring November 5, 2024) and full-term District 3 seat (General Municipal Election) could not be on the ballots due to the fleeting nature of the short-term vacancy. The result is the vacancy is left open until the General Municipal Election November 5, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Special Municipal Election on November 5, 2024 is not necessary and may be timely cancelled, saving the City money; and the General Municipal Election on November 5, 2024 will be held as scheduled.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Resolution No. 2024-18 is hereby rescinded in its entirety.

SECTION 2. That the Special Municipal Election to fill the vacancy of District 3 Councilmember on November 5, 2024 is cancelled.

1

SECTION 3. That a General Municipal Election was called by Resolution No. 2024-34 to elect the Mayor to a full two-year term, District 1 for a full four-year term, and District 3 for a full four-year term, and this election will be held as scheduled.

SECTION 4. That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of the Resolution and enter it into the book of original Resolutions.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 6th day of August, 2024.

Ulises Cabrera Mayor City of Moreno Valley

ATTEST:

M. Patricia Rodriguez, Acting City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Steven B. Quintanilla, City Attorney

## **RESOLUTION JURAT**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ) ss.

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY )

I, Patty Rodriguez, Acting City Clerk of the City of Moreno Valley, California, do hereby certify that Resolution No. 2024-<u>XX</u> was duly and regularly adopted by the City Council of the City of Moreno Valley at a regular meeting thereof held on the 6th day of August, 2024 by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

M. PATRICIA RODRIGUEZ, ACTING CITY CLERK

(SEAL)

3 Resolution No. 2024-<u>XX</u> Date Adopted: August 6, 2024